BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

In the Matter of Complaint and

Statement of Charges Against : COMPLAINT & STATEMENT
ROBERT W. BECKMAN, PHARMACIST :
Respondent - OF CHARGES

COMES NOW, Norman C. Johnson, Executive Secretary of the Iowa Board

. §
of Pharmacy Examiners, on the ‘j7—fé%ay of ‘J / f‘ﬂi“( & , 1984,

and files this Complaint and Statement of Charges against Robert W.
Beckman, a pharmacist licensed pursuant to Iowa Code Chapter 155, and
alleges:
1. That Robert E. Bellinger, chairman, John F. Rode, vice-chairman,
Rollin C. Bridge, Jerry M. Hartleip, Melba L. Scaglione, Gale W. Stapp,
and Margo L. Underwood are duly appointed, qualified members of the Iowa
Board of Pharmacy Examiners.
2. That the Respondent is a resident of Davenport, Iowa, and was issued
a license to practice pharmacy, number 12281, in the State of Iowa on
November 28, 1956.
3. That Respondent's license to practice pharmacy is current until
June 30, 1984.
4. That Respondent is employed at, and a co-owner of, Rockingham Drug,
Inc., 3101 Rockingham Road, Davenport, Iowa, license #240.
5. That on November 4, 1982, an Administrative Warning was issued to
Respondent which contained the following allegations:
a. That Respondent failed to maintain records of the receipt and
disposition of controlled substances in accord with Iowa Code
Section 204.306, and Federal Regulations CFR Title 21,
Part 1306.05.
b. That Respondent dispensed controlled substance prescriptions to
an individual known to have addiction problems and that Respondent
knew that the prescriptions were issued not for a legitimate

medical purpose.

¢. That Respondent refilled controlled substance prescriptions beyond
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That on September 29, 1983, a routine inspection of Rockingham Drug,

Inc., 3101 Rockingham Road, Davenport, Iowa, produced evidence of the

following:

7.

Respondent had repackaged a quantity of Empirin Compound #4
without maintaining records required by Board rule IAC §620--6.3(1)
and that label of the repackaged product was noncompliant with Board
rule IAC §620--6.3(2).

That an inspection of the prescription files at Rockingham Drug, Inc.,

3101 Rockingham Road, Davenport, Iowa, on October 31, 1983, produced evidence

of the following:

a. Rx438119 issued by the office of D. W. Seitz, D.0., on August 30,
1982, in the name of Betty Kirkpatrick, authorized the dispensing of
Sinequan 25mg #100 with no refills.

b. Respondent refilled Rx438119 on December 3, 1982, and January 14,
1983, with no indication that authorization was obtained from the
office of Dr. Seitz.

c. Rx438120 issued by the office of D. W. Seitz, D.0., on August 30,
1982, in the name of Betty Kirkpatrick, authorized the dispensing of
Adipex P #30 with no refills.

d. Respondent refilled Rx438120 on January 14, 1983, with no indication
that authorization was obtained from the office of Dr. Seitz.

e. Rx438253 issued by the office of J. H. Sunderbruch, M.D., on
September 1, 1982, in the name of Clara Emmons, authorized the dispensing
of Antivert 12.5mg #100 with no refills.

f. Respondent refilled Rx438253 on October 11, 1982; December 6, 1982;
January 25, 1983; March 15, 1983; and May 9, 1983, with no indication
that authorization was obtained from the office of Dr. Sunderbruch.

g. Rx438258 issued by the office of Albert deBlois, D.0., on
September 2, 1982, in the name of Pat Pohl, authorized the dispensing
of Ambenyl Expectorant 8 ounces with two refills.

h. Respondent refilled Rx438258 on February 28, 1983, and again on
May 27, 1983. Both dates were beyond six months from the date of issue.

i. Rx438294 issued by the office of D. W. Seitz, D.0., on September 2,
1982, in the name of Grace Suhl, authorized the dispensing of Librium
10mg #60, with no refills.

Jj. Respondent refilled Rx438294 on December 7, 1982; January 10, 1983,

and February 9, 1983, with no indication that authorization was obtained
from the office of Dr. Seitz. The refill on February 9, 1983, was also

beyond six months from the date of issue.

k. Rx454543 issued by Gordon Cherwitz, M.D., on September 14, 1983,
in the name of Leland Crull, authorized the dispensing of Dexedrine
Spansules 5mg #60.
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8. That the controlled substance records of Rockingham Drug fail to
accurately account for the receipt and disposition of Morphine Sulfate
Injection 15mg/ml - 20ml1 vials during the period of June 3, 1983, and
September 29, 1983.

9. That Respondent is guilty of violations of Iowa Code Sections 155.13(8),
155.20, 155.30, 204.306, 204.308, and Board rules §620--Chapter 6.3(1) and
(2) and 8.13(9) by virtue of the allegations in paragraphs 6, 7, and 8.
Section 155.13(8) reads as follows:

"...The board shall have the authority to deny, suspend or revoke

a license in any case where it finds that there has been a substan-
tial failure to comply with the provisions of this chapter or the
regulations promulgated hereunder, or the violation thereof, and

in addition, the board shall have the power to deny, suspend or
revoke a license, when the applicant or licensee, or any employee,
providing the offense is committed on licensed premises or is in
the conduct of the business licensed, is guilty of any of the
following facts or offenses:...

8. Violations of the provisions of this chapter."”
Section 155.20 reads as follows:

"...nor shall any person licensed under this chapter sell or
dispense any prescription drug to any person other than a licensed
pharmacy or physician without prescription."

Section 155.30 reads as follows:

“...any person who violates a provision of Section 155.29 or who
sells, gives away or administers to another person any prescription
drug shall be guilty of a public offense...."

Section 204.306 reads as follows:

“Records of registrants. Persons registered to manufacture,
distribute, dispense, or administer controlled substances under
this chapter shall keep records and maintain inventories in
conformance with the record keeping and inventory requirements

of federal law and with such additional rules as may be issued

by the board.... The record of all controlled substances dispensed
or otherwise disposed of shall show the date of dispensing...."

Federal regulations in this regard can be found in Code of Federal Regulations
(CFR) Title 21. Pertinent parts of those regulations are 1304.03, 1304.04,
and 1304.11.

Part 1304.03 reads, in part, as follows:
"Persons required to keep records and file reports.

(a) Each registrant shall maintain the records and inventories
and shall file the reports required by this part, except as
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Part 1304.11 reads, in part, as follows:

"General requirements for inventories.
(a) Each inventory shall contain a complete and accurate recorq
of all controlled substances on hand on the date the inventory is

taken...."
Section 204.308(3) reads as follows:

“...A controlled substance in Schedule III or IV, which is a
prescription drug as determined under Section 155.3, subsections
9 and 10, shall not be dispensed without a written or oral
prescription of a practitioner. The prescription may not be
filled or refilled more than six months after the date thereof
or be refilled more than five times, unless renewed by the
practitioner."

Board rule §620--8.13(9) reads as follows:

"No prescription for a controlled substance listed in Schedule
ITI or IV shall be filled or refilled more than six months after
the date on which such prescription was issued and no prescrip-
tion authorized to be refilled may be refilled more than five
times.... Additional quantities of controlled substances listed
in Schedule III or IV may only be authorized by a prescribing
practitioner through issuance of a new prescription as provided
herein which shall be a new and separate prescription."

10. That Respondent is guilty of a violation of Rule §620--10.1(4)(b)
|I3|| and ]0.](4)llh’ll llj,ll Ilu.ll
Rule 10.1(4) reads as follows:

“10.1(4) The board may impose any of the disciplinary sanctions

set out in subrule 10.1(2), including civil penalties in an amount
not to exceed $1000.00 when the board determines that the licensee..
is guilty of the following acts or offenses:

b. Professional Incompetency. Professional incompetency includes
but is not limited to the following:

3. A failure by a pharmacist to exercise in a substantial respect
that degree of care which is ordinarily exercised by the average
pharmacist in the state of Iowa acting under the same or similar
circumstances.

h. Distribution of intoxicating...drugs for other than lawful
purposes includes but is not Timited to the disposition of drugs
in violation of Chapters 155, 203, 203A and 204 of the Code.

J. -Violating a statute or law of this state, another state,
or the United States, without regard to its designation is either
a felony or misdemeanor, which statute relates to the practice
of pharmacy.

u. Violating any of the grounds for revocation or suspension of
a license listed in Section 155.13 of the Code."

11. That paragraph 10 constitutes grounds for which Respondent's Ticense
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WHEREFORE the undersigned charges that Robert W. Beckman has violated
Section 155.13(3), 155.20, 155.30, 204.306, and 204.308 of the Code of
Iowa and Rule 620--10.1(4)(b)"3" and 10.1(4)"h," "j" and "u" of the Iowa
Administrative Code, and the undersigned asks that the board enter an
Order fixing a time and place of hearing on this Complaint and Statement
of Charges.

The undersigned further asks that upon final hearing, the board enter
its Findings of Fact and Decision to suspend or revoke the license to
practice pharmacy issued to Robert W. Beckman on the 28th day of November,

1956, or take whatever additional action they deem necessary.

JOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS

Norman C. Johnson / /

Executive Secretary ///
U

i #7748
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BEFORE THE IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS

DES MOINES, IOWA

IN TEE MATTER OF3:

1
H DECISION
LARRY C, SPILLERS, Pharmacist H AND
and ROBERT W. BECKMAN, Pharmacist ORDER
TOs LARRY C, SPILLERS ROBERT W. EECKMAN
622 South Nevada 5020 Nobis Court
Davenport, IA 52802 Davenport, IA 5280z

Notice of hearing was issued by the Iowa Board of Pharmacy
Examiners on March 7, 1984 charging Mr. Larry C. Spillers and
Mr. Robert W. Beckman with violations cf Iowa Code Sections
155.13(8), 155,20, 155.30, 204.306 and 204.308 and Board Rules
620-6.3(1), 620-6.3(2), €620-8.13(9), 620-10.1(4) (b), and

620-10.1(4) h, j, u, Iowa Administrative Coue,

A hearing pursguant to Chapters 155 andé 258A, the Code, 1983
and 620-5(2) of the Iowa Acdministrative Code was held on
Tuesday, April 10, 1984 at 1:30 p.m., in the Grimes State Office
Building, Des Moineg, Iowa. The hearing was conducted by the
Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners (The ®"Board"). Presiding was
Thomas N, Martin, Administrative Hearing Officer, Iowa
Department cf Water, Air and Waste Management. The hearing was
closed to the public pursuant to Section 258A.6, the Code of

Iowa, 1983,
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The hearings in the matter of Mr. Larry C. S8pillers and Mr.
Robert W. Beckman were consclidated with the permission of all

parties to this matter.

The Board was represented by Mr. Thomas D. McGrane,
Assistant Attorney General. Representing Mr, Spillers and Mr.
Beckman was Edward DeSilva, Attorney at Law, of Pavenport,

Iowa,

After hearing the testimony and examining the evidence, the
Board convened in cloeed session to deliberate. The under-
signed was instructed to prepare this, the Board's decision and

order.

THE. RECORD

The record in this matter consists of the testimony pre-
sented at the evidentiary hearing held on Tuesday, April 10,
1984 and Boarc¢ Exhibits 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, and 11 and

"Beckman Exhibits"™ A, B and C,.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1, Mr. Larry C. Spillers is a resident of Davenport, Iowa
and is a licensed pharmacist who was issued License No, 12889

to practice pharmacy in the State of Iowa on June 6, 1983.



=

2. Mr. Robert W. Beckman is a resident of Davenport, Iowa
and is & licensed pharmacist who was issued License No, 12281

to practice pharmacy in the State of lowa on November 28, 1956,

3. Both Mr, Larry C. Spillers and Mr. Robert W. Beckman
are co-owners and employees of Rockingham Drug Incorporated,

3101 Rockingham Road, Davenport, Iowa, License No. 240.

4. Cn September 29, 1983, an inspection of Rockingham Drug
Incorporated, produced evidence of the following with respect to
Mr. Larry C. Spillers and Mr. Robert W, Beckman: A quantity of
Empirin compound No. 4 in & vial containing a prescription label
with no information except "Emp 4". (Board Exhibit No. 9;

testimony of Ray Shelcdon, Board Investigator).

5. An inspection of the prescription files at Rockingham
Drug Incorporated on Cctober 31, 1983 produced evidence of the
following with respect to Mr. Larry C. Spillers and Mr., Robert

W. Beckman:

a. Prescription No., 438253 issued by the office of J. H.
Sunderbruch, M,D,, on September 1, 1982, in the name
of Clara Emmons, authorizing the dispensing of
Antivert 12.5 mg #100 with no refills., Respondent
Spillers refilled Prescription No., 438253 on June 30,
1983. 8Said prescription contains no indication that
authorization was obtained from the office of Dr.
Sunderbruch. Respondent Beckman refilled Prescription
No. 438253 on October 11, 1982, December 6, 1982,
January 25, 1983, March 15, 1983 and May 9, 1983,

Saild prescription contains nc indication that authori-
zation was obtained from the cffice of Doctor
Sunderbruch, (bBoard Exhibit No. 4.)
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Prescription No. 438294 issued by the office of D. W.
Seitz, D.0., on September 2, 1982, in the name of
Grace Suhl, authorizing the dispensing of Librium 10
mg $#€0 with no refills. Respondent Spillers refilled
prescription No. 438294 on October 1, 1882 and
November 5, 1582. Said prescription contains no indi-
cation that authorization was obtained from the office
of Coctor Seitz. Respondent Beckman refilled
Prescription No., 438294 on December 7, 1982, January 10,
1983 and February 9, 1983. Said prescription contains
no indication that authorization was obtained from the
office of Doctor Seitz. (Board Exhibit No. 6; testi-
mony of Sheldon)

Prescription No, 454543 issued by Gordon Cherwitz,
M.D.,, on September 14, 1583, in the name of Leland
Crull, authorizing the dispensing of Dexedrine span-
sules 5 mg #60. Prescription 454543 does not contain
a dispensing date, (Board exhibit No. 7; testimony of
Sheldon)

Prescription No. 453931 issued by D. W. Seitz, D,0.,
on September 7, 1983, in the name of Nancy Stoessner,
authorizing the dispensing of Percocet-5 #30.
Prescription 453931 does not contain a dispensing
date. (Board Exhibit No. 8; testimony of Sheldon)

Prescription No. 456327 issued by Kenneth R. Roepke,
M.D., on October 28, 1983, in the name of William
LaPrenz, authorizing the dispensing of Ritalin 10 mg
$200, Precription No. 456327 does not contain the
patient's address. (Board Exhibit No. 1ll; testimony
of Sheldon)

Prescription No. 438119 i=sued by the office of D, W.
Seitz, D.O., August 30, 1982, in the name of Betty
Kirkpatrick, authorizing the dispensing of Sinequan 25
mg #100 with no refills., Respondent Beckman refilled
Prescription No. 436119 cn December 3, 1982 and
January 14, 1983. The prescription contains no indi-
cation that authorization was obtained from the office
of Doctor Seitz. (Board Exhibit No. 2; testimony of
Sheldon)

Prescription No. 438120 issuecd by the office of D. W.
Seitz, D,0. on August 30, 1982, in the name of Betty
Kirkpatrick, authorizing the dispensing of Adipex P




$#30 with no refills, Respondent Beckman refilled
Prescription No, 438120 on January 14, 1983. The
prescription contains no indication that authori-
zation was obtalned from the office of Doctor Seitz,
(Becard Exhibit No. 2; testimony of S8heldon)

h, Prescription No, 438258 issued by the office of Albert
deBlois, D.O., on September 2, 1962, in the name of
Pat Pohl, authorizing the dispensing of Ambenyl
Expectorant 8 og, with two refills, Respondent
Beckman refilled Prescription No. 438258 on February 28,
1983 and on May 27, 1983. The prescription refill on
May 27, 1983 was in excess of six months from the
date of issue, (Board Exhibit No. 53 testimony of
Sheldon)

6. The controlled substance record of Rockingham Drug
failed to accurately account for the receipt and disposition of
Morphine Sulfate injection 15 mg/ml-20 ml vials during the
periocd of June 3, 1983 to September 29, 1983. (Board Exhibit

No. 103 testimony of 8heldon)

Ts The testimony and evidence of the Respondents indi-
cated that in instances where prescriptions were refilled, the
Regpondents had complete authorization in advance from the
prescribing physicians to so refill the prescriptions.
(Beckman Exhibits A, B and C; testimony of Spillers; testimony

of Beckman)

8. Respondent Spillers and Respondent Beckman each
testified and admitted to the technical violations of the regu-
lations of the Board with respect to proper procedures in
record-keeping and in refilling prescriptions. (Testimony of

Spillers; testimony of Beckman)
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Board of Pharmacy Examiners is authorized by

statute to "administer and enforce the laws and administrative
rules relating to the practice of a profession whose members

are examined for licensure by the Board.®" Section 358,3(2) (a),

the Code of Iowa, 1983,

|
| 2

b.

The Board is further authorized tos

Review or investigate or both, upon written complaint
or upon its own moticn pursuant to other evidence
received by the Board, alleged acts or omissions which
the Board reasonably believes constitutes cause under
applicable law or sdministrative rule for licensee
discipline;

Deternmine in any case whether an investigation, or
further investigation, or a disciplinary proceeding is
warranted;

Initiate and prosecute disciplinary proceedings;

Impose licensee discipline,.

Section 258A,.,3, the Code 1983. Section 155.13(8) providesg

The Board shall have the authority to deny, suspend or
revoke a license in any case where it finds that there
has been a substantial failure to comply with the pro-
visiong of this chapter or the regulations promulgated
hereunder, or the violation thereof, and in addition
the Board shall have the power to deny, suspend or
revoke a license, when the applicant or licensee, or
any employee, providing the offense is committed on
licensed premises or is in the conduct of the business
licensed, is guilty of any of the following facts or
Offenﬁes‘ ssee

8., Violations of the provisions of this chapter,
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3. Section 155,20, the Code 1983, provides:

No prescription drug may be sold at wholesale or bro-
kerage for resgale to other than licensed pharmacies
nor shall any person licensed under this chapter sell
or dispense any prescription to any person other than
a licensed pharmacy or a physician without
prescription.

4. Section 155,30, the Code 1983, provides in pertinent
part "Any person who violates a provision of Section 155.29 or
who sells or offers for sale, gives away, or administers tc
another person any prescription drug shall be guilty of a public

offense and punished as provided below.®

5. Section 204.306, the Code 1983, provides in pertinent
part "records of registrants. Persons registered to manufac-
ture, distribute, dispense, or administer controlled substances
under this chapter shall keep records and maintain inventories
in conformance with the record-keeping and inventory regquire-
ments of Feceral law and with such additional rules as may be

issued by the Board.®

6. Section 204,308(3), the Code 1983, reads in pertinent

part:

A controlled substance in Schedule III or IV, which is
a prescription drug as determined under Section 155.3,
subsections 9 and 10, shall not be dispensed without a
wvritten or oral prescription of a practitioner, The
prescription may not be filled or refilled more than
six months after the date thereof or be refilled more
than five times, unless renewed by a practitioner,
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Board Rule 620-6.3 provides as follows:

(1) Control Record. Pharmacies may prepackage and
label drugs in convenient quantities for subsegquent
prescription labeling and dispensing. Such drugs
shall be prepackaged by or under the direct super~
vision of a pharmacist. The supervising pharmacist
shall prepare and maintain a packaging control record
containing the following informatiocng

a, Date,
B Identification of Drug.
1. Name .
2. Dogage Form,
3. Manufacturer,
4. Manufacturer's Lot Number,
56 Strength,
6. Expiration Date (if any).
C. Container Specification,
a. Copy of the Label.
€. Initiale of the Packager,
£. Initials of the Supervising Pharmacist.
g. Quantity per Container.
h. Internal Control Number or Date,

(2) Label Information., Each prepackage container
shall bear a label containing the following
informations

a. Nane.

b. Strength.

Ce Internal Control Number or Date.
d. Expiration Date (if any).

e, Auxiliary Labels, as needed.

Board Rule 620-8.13(9) reads as follows:

No prescription for a controlled substance listed in
Schedule III or IV shall be filled or refilled more
than six months after the date in which said prescrip-
tion was issued and no such prescription authorized to
be refilled may be refilled more than five times,

Each refilling of a prescription shall be entered on
the back of the prescription or in another uniformly
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maintained readily retrievable record, such as medica-
tion records, which indicate the date, quantity, and
name of dispensing pharmacist for each prescription
initialed, and dated by the pharmacist as of the date
of dispensing, and shall state the amount dispensed.
If the pharmacist merely initials and dates the back
of the prescription he shall be deemed to have
dispensed a refill for the full face amount of the
prescription. Additional quantities of controlled
sucstances listed in Schedule II1I or IV may only be
authorized by a prescribing practitioner through
issuance of a new prescription as provided herein
which shall be a new anc separate prescription,

9. Board Rule 620-10.1(4)(b)3 and 20.4(4) h, j and u pro-

vide as follows:

The Board may impose any of the aisciplinary sanctions
set out in subrule 10.1(2), including civil penalties
in an amocunt not to exceed $1,000 when the Board
determines that the licensee,..is guilty of the
following acts or offenses,

B. Professional Inccmpetency. Professional incom-
petency includes but is not limited tos

3. The fallure by a pharmacist to exercise in any
substantial respect that degree of care which is ordi-
narily exercised by the average pharmacist in the
state of Iowa acting under the same or similar
circumstances.

H. Distribution of Intoxicated Liquors or Drugs for
other than lawful purposes. The distribution of drugs
for other than lawful purposes includes, but is not
limited to, the dispoeition of drugse in violation of
Chapters 155, 203, 203A and 204 of the Code,

J. The viclating of statute or law of the State,
another state, or the United States, without regard to
its designation is either a felcony or misdemeanor,
which gtatute or law relates to the practice of
phaarmacy.

R S N e N P T T IR R N T s
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U. Violating any of the grounds for revocation or
suspension of a license listed in Sections 147.55 and
155,13 of the Coade.

10. Paragraphe 1, 2 and 3 of the Findings of Fact are sup-

ported by substantial evidence and are indeed undisputed,

1l. 'the facts related in paragraph 4 of the Findings of
Fact show the inadequate labeling of a quantity of Empirin
Compound No, 4, This is a violation cf Board Rule 620-6.3(2)
pertaining to label information. The allegation based on the
facts contained in paragraph 4 of the Findings of Fact is sup-

ported by substantial evidence.

12, The Findings of Fact contained in paragraph 5 are

various and are supported by substantial evidence:

a, There is a substantial basis in fact that the
refilling of prescriptions noted in Finding of
Fact 5(a) (b) (f) (g) constitute a violaticn of
Section 155,20, The Code, 1983.

b. Those factual allegations set cut in paragraph 5c
and ¢ constitute a viclation of Section 204,306,
the Code or Iowa, 1983, These allegations are
supported by substantial evidence,

Ce The Finding of Fact 5(e) concerns the failure of
the pharmacist to place on the prescription the
patient's address, This is a violaticn of Section
204,306 of the Code of lowa, 1983 and the federal
regqulations included thereunder ancd is supported
by substantial evidence.




Pinding of Fact 5(h) is that a certain prescrip-
tion for a scheduled arug was refilled at a time
in excess of six monthe from the date of issue,
This is a viclation of Sectfon 204.308(3), the
Code 1983, anu Boerd Rule 620~8.13(9) and is sup-
ported by substantial evidence,

Those Findings of Facts contained in this
paragrapt also constitute a viclation of Section
155.,13(6), the Code 1983,

13. The Bcarc may impose ciscipline, including civil

penalties not to exceed 51,000 for the viclaticns set out in

these Findings of Fact and Conclusicns of Law., Such penalties

m&y includes

a.
b.

rRevocation of licensay

Suspension of license, either until further order
of the Board or for a specified pericd;
Nenrenewal of licensey

Prcehibition either permanently or for a specified
period, of the engaging in certain specified pro=-
cecures, methods c¢r acts;

Probation)

Additional education or trainingy

Re-exenination)

Physical or mental examinationg

Civil penalties not to exceed $1,000.00;

Citation and warningg

*sSuch other sanctions allcwed by law as may be
appropriate,”

Roard Rule 620-10.1(2), Iowa administrative Coce.

DECISION AND ORDEK

It is the cdecision of the Boarc that lLarry C, Spillers and

Robert W, Beckman, pharmacists, are hereby crderec to create a
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policy and procedural manual for Rockingham Drug Incorporated,
3101 Rockingham Road, Davenport, Iowa, that will include, among
other items, policles on the refilling of prescriptions, poli-
cies on the filling of original prescriptions and refilling
prescriptions of medicatione ordered by any nursing home, poli-
cies on partial filling of prescriptions for controlled
substances and policies anu procedures for general pharmacy
operation, Respondents Spillers and Beckman are further
ordered to prepare this manual and submit this manual to the
Board of Pharmacy Examiners for approval within 30 days of
receipt of this decision and orcder. Such manual shall be
accompanied by a statement signed by Mr. Spillers and Mr.
Beckman indicating that they have read and understand the poli-

cles contained in the Policy and Procedure Manual.

It is the further order of the Board that pharmacist Larry
C. Spillers and pharmacist Robert W. Eeckman are each placed on
one year probation, the prcbaticnary period to begin upon

receipt of this Order,

It is the further order of the Board¢ that Mr. Larry C.
Spillers and Mr. Robert W. Beckman are each assessed a civil
penalty of $100.00 to be paid no later than 30 days from the

receipt of this Decision and Order.

e ——— e e e A |
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Dated this \®'\  day ot Apfx

Thonas D, McGrane

e 1984,

@f’_‘h\sﬁ-- N

THOMAS N.

Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building

Des !Mcoines, IA 5030¢

Norman Jocbhuson
Executive Secretary
Pharmacy Examiners
1209 East Court

Des Moines, IA 50319

Edward B. deSilva
Attorney at Law

600 Union Arcade Bldg,
Davenport, IA 52801

MARTIN

435 Zast Grand Avenue
Des Mcines,
Telepinones

IA 50308
284-1433
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